

GAHC010019582024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./134/2024

MOZAHIDUL ISLAM @ MOJAHIDUL ISLAM
S/O ABDUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- GOBARDHANPARA,
P.O. GOBARDHANPARA,P.S. BILASIPARA, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-
783348

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REP. BY THE LEARNED PP, ASSAM

2:NARGIS BEGUM
W/O AYUB ALI
C/O AKBAR ALI MONDAL
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT
VILL- ISLAMPUR
SIBERDABRI
P.O. GOBARDHANPARA

PIN-783348
P.S. BILASIPARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A K AHMED, MR. A ISLAM,MR. M A MONDAL,MD A ISLAM,MR A AHMED,MR. S A MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

15.07.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. M.A. Mondal, the learned counsel for the petitioner, who prays to bring on record one relevant document which has bearing in this case by filing an additional affidavit.
- 2.** The prayer is allowed.
- 3.** It also appears from the Office Note dated 22.10.2024 that the notice issued to the respondent No. 2 has been served but none has appeared.
- 4.** In view of the above, this Court is inclined to appoint one Amicus Curiae to defend the cause of the respondent No. 2 in this case. Accordingly, Mr. N. Mahajan whose name appears in the list of Amicus Curiae made by the Registry is hereby appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend the cause of the respondent No. 2 in this case.
- 5.** The petitioner shall furnish the copy of the criminal petition, along with the annexures to the newly appointed Amicus Curiae within 2(two) days from the date of this order.
- 6.** Let this case be listed again for admission hearing on 6th August, 2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant